MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 46

S. P. 352 — L. D. 995

AN ACT to Promote Tourism by Providing Directional Signs for Publicity Bureau Offices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Maine Publicity Bureau; logo and directional signs. The Maine Publicity Bureau shall establish a suitable uniform logo, and system of directional signs using the logo, to indicate to the traveling public the route and distance to the various official information centers and cooperating offices of the bureau.
- Sec. 2. Department of Transportation; cooperation. Signs erected pursuant to section 1 shall conform to state law. The Maine Publicity Bureau shall obtain the approval of the Department of Transportation of the logo and the design, size and location of the directional signs. No expenditures may be made from Department of Transportation funds to establish the system of signs or erect or maintain those signs.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 47

H. P. 1451 — L. D. 1591

AN ACT Clarifying the Authority of the Caribou Utilities District to Acquire the Caribou Water Works Corporation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, an adequate supply of pure water is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the City of Caribou; and

Whereas, the present water system in Caribou is inadequate and in need of immediate improvement and repair to protect the quality of the water service and the health and well-being of the inhabitants of Caribou; and

Whereas, the purchase of the existing water system by the Caribou Utilities District will aid in obtaining grants and reduce the cost to the water users in compliance with the United States Safe Drinking Water Act, United States Code, Title 42, Section 300f et seq.; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following